paul rand: a s i g n i f i c a n t c o l l e c t i o n

mo d e r n i s m 101 rare design books

1938 ● 1996

“[Rand] has no patience with slickness, with facility; he is a severe critic of the hackneyed and the insincere. All this is dead
wood to be cleared away.”
—  E. McKnight Kauffer 
[Introduction to THOUGHTS ON DESIGN]

Paul Rand [1914 – 1996] had established himself as the most influential graphic designer of his time by the ripe old age of 23. Our catalog cover portrait first appeared in the PM Shorts column from the
Februar y – March 1938 PM over the cutline “[Paul Rand] recently
appointed art director of Esquire’s New York Office. Rand, who is 23,
is one of the country’s youngest art directors.” The lowercase job title
presentation underscored the nascent form of the industry that Rand
would come to personify over the next half century.
The development of Graphic Design as an industry and a profession is
the focus of this catalog. Assembled here is a collection of rare books,
periodicals and artifacts meant to recount history via a chronological
exploration of Rand’s professional roles: first as a media promoter,
then advertising designer, then corporate identification specialist and
finally as educator.
Everybody whose resumé includes the title Art Director in capital letters owes a professional debt to Brooklyn native Peretz Rosenbaum and
his lifelong quest to clear away the dead wood that threatened to
overgrow America and the rest of the postwar world.
Catalog Fun Fact
Titles appearing in red contain an imbedded URL hotlink to our website
modernism101.com. When clicking on a title of interest, your web
browser may display this message:
If you trust the site, choose Allow. If you do not trust the site,
choose Block.
Allowing access to our website will allow you to read more about any
title in the catalog or purchase via our secure payment server.  
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1938 ● 1939
1
		

Robert L. Leslie and Percy Seitlin [Editors]
PM: AN INTIMATE JOURNAL FOR ART DIRECTORS,
PRODUCTION MANAGERS, AND THEIR ASSOCIATES
New York: The Composing Room/P. M. Publishing Co. 
[Volume 4, Number 9: October – November 1938]

$500

Slim 12mo. Stitched and perfect-bound 4-color offset wrappers. 96 pp. Illustrated articles and advertisements. A nearly
fine copy in lightly creased wrappers. Wraparound cover design
by Paul Rand.
Original edition. Features the first article to acknowledge Paul
Rand’s professional output. Rand designed the wraparound cover as
well as the 16-page letterpressed insert tracing the early development
of his singular style. The Kenilworth Press was responsible for the
printing of the cover and the 16-page Rand insert, and their superlative efforts were rewarded with their full-page ad designed by Rand.

PM (retitled A-D in 1942) was the leading voice of the New Yorkbased Graphic Arts Industry from its inception in 1934 to its end in
1942. As a publication produced by and for industry professionals, it
spotlighted cutting-edge production technology and the highest possible quality reproduction techniques — from engraving to plates.
PM and A-D also championed modernism by showcasing the work of
the vanguard of European emigrants well before their Avant-Garde
work became known to a wide audience. [See items 3, 5, 12]

2

John McAndrew [introduction]
A DESIGN STUDENT’S GUIDE
TO THE 1939 NEW YORK WORLD’S FAIR
New York: Laboratory School of Industrial Design 
with The Composing Room/P.M. Publishing Co., [1939].

$150

Slim 12mo. Saddle-stitched printed self wrappers. 36 pp.
Text and illustrations. A very good copy with lightly worn
wrappers. Cover design and typography by Paul Rand.
Original edition. “The Laboratory School of Industrial Design, estab-

lished in 1936, was the first school in the United States to devote its
entire curriculum to training for the various fields of so-called industrial
design — namely, product, textile, interior, advertising and display
design. Every instructor on the staff must be actively engaged in his
profession while teaching at the school.”
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3

Robert L. Leslie and Percy Seitlin [Editors]
PM: AN INTIMATE JOURNAL FOR ART DIRECTORS,
PRODUCTION MANAGERS, AND THEIR ASSOCIATES
New York: The Composing Room/P. M. Publishing Co. 
[Volume 5, Number 2: August – September 1939]

$150

Slim 12mo. Stitched and perfect-bound hand stenciled (pochoir), steel die stamped lettering and cold stamped wrappers.
100 pp. Illustrated articles and advertisements. Yapped edges
lightly worn as usual. A nearly fine copy.
Original edition. Bound in 36-page letterpress insert “A Design
Student’s Guide to the 1939 New York World’s Fair.” [See item 2]

4

Martin Kamin and M. Tjader Harris [Editors]
DIRECTION
Darien, CT: Direction, Inc. 
[Volume 4, Number 1, January 1941]

$50

Slim quarto. Perfect-bound and saddle-stitched 2-color letterpressed wrappers. 24 pp. Fiction, social commentary and
art. Removed from a bound volume with resultant distress
and minor lose to the binding edge. Covers and contents
fragile but intact. Despite these flaws the margins do not
take away from the artwork or masthead on each cover.
Original edition. Direction was the laboratory where Rand tested

many of his developing theories of modern design and typography.
Because he worked without compensation (except for a few Corbusier
lithographs. . .), Rand was allowed a tremendous amount of aesthetic
leeway in designing the Direction covers. With little money budgeted
for typesetting, he used his own handwriting for the cover copy, and the
rest is history: “I never did calligraphy . . . . Handwriting is an entirely
different kind of thing. It’s part of the syndrome of modernism . . . . It’s
part of that asceticism.”
Contents include Percy Seitlin’s two-page Art in Industr y column
featuring Herbert Matter’s design and photography, illustrated with
eight images. A very harmonic convergence, since Seitlin had been one
of Matter’s earliest supporters after his arrival in the United States.
[See item 12]
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Robert L. Leslie and Percy Seitlin [Editors]
A-D: AN INTIMATE JOURNAL FOR ART DIRECTORS,
PRODUCTION MANAGERS AND THEIR ASSOCIATES
New York: The Composing Room/P.M. Publishing Co. 
[Volume 7, Number 3: February – March 1941]

$300

Slim 12mo. Stitched and perfect-bound 2-color offset wrappers. 74 pp. Articles and advertisements. A fine copy in lightly
scratched wrappers. Wraparound cover design by Paul Rand.
Original edition. Features a 16-page letterpressed insert designed
by Rand, with a one-page original introduction by Laszlo Moholy-Nagy,
the first cross-referencing of these two modern masters.

“[Rand] is an idealist and 
a realist using the language of
the poet and the businessman.
He thinks in terms of need and
function. He is able to analyze
his problems, but his fantasy 
is boundless.”
— Laszlo Moholy-Nagy

6

Katharine Kuh [introduction] and Gyorgy Kepes [Designer]
ADVANCE GUARD OF ADVERTISING ARTISTS
Chicago: Katharine Kuh Gallery, October 1941.

$500

Slim quarto. Saddle-stitched printed wrappers with deckled
edge on shortened frontis. 28 pp. 20 black and white reproductions on various paper stocks. Light wear to spine and tiny chip
to one corner. Catalog design by Gyorgy Kepes. A very good or
better copy.
Original edition. Exhibition catalog featuring the avant-garde adver-

tising design of Frank Barr, Herbert Bayer, Lester Beall, Gyorgy Kepes,
E. McKnight Kauffer, Herbert Matter, Laszlo Moholy-Nagy, Paul Rand
and Ladislav Sutnar.
The Advance Guard show at the Katharine Kuh Gallery was the first
exhibition of Rand’s work in a gallery setting.
“An exhibition of the work of “The Advance Guard of Advertising Artists” at the Katherine Kuh Galler y, 540 N. Michigan Avenue, during
October was one of the most successful ever held at that Galler y,
according to Miss Kuh. Business men jammed the space, especially
during lunch hour.” — A-D [October – November 1941]  
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7

William Bernbach [text] 
and Andreas Feininger [photography]
MECHANIZED MULES OF VICTORY
Ardmore, PA: The AutoCar Company, 1942.

$2,500

Slim quarto. Wire spiral binding. Embossed and printed thick
covers. 16 pp. Printed vellum frontis. Printed in two colors
throughout. Text and photographs. Close inspection reveals
a trace of edgewear. A fine copy.

“This was my first encounter with a copywriter who
understood visual ideas and who didn’t come in with 
a yellow copy pad and a preconceived notion of what
the layout should look like.”
— Paul Rand

Original edition. Most contemporary designers are aware of Paul
Rand’s successful and compelling contributions to advertising design. What is not well known is the significant role he played in setting the pattern for future approaches to the advertising concept.
Rand was probably the first of a long and distinguished line of art
directors to work with and appreciate the unique talent of William
Bernbach. Rand described his first meeting with Bernbach as “akin
to Columbus discovering America,” and went on to say, “This was my
first encounter with a copywriter who understood visual ideas and
who didn’t come in with a yellow copy pad and a preconceived notion
of what the layout should look like.”

In 1942 William Weintraub hired Bernbach as a copywriter. His first
assignment was a collaboration with Rand, Weintraub’s star Art Director, on a project for The AutoCar Company. Rand had already spent
some time on this project, working with Andreas Feininger to develop a visual image for the Armoured vehicle manufacturer. Frustrated
by the lack of visual interest in Feininger’s images, Rand developed
a series of contiguous, two-page spreads divided in half along the same
axis. The top half of the pages were for the images — silhouettes, montages and repetitions to suggest movement — the bottom half of the
page was reserved for an unusually large amount of copy explaining
AutoCar’s manufacturing process and to complement the images.
Rand specified the text set in American Typewriter — a most unorthodox
type choice for the time. “I told Bill this was what I wanted. And he filled
the space with copy. That’s all he did. But it was great copy,” Rand told
Steven Heller in 1988.
In 1942 American Printer magazine praised the design of the spiralbound brochure as a “successful variation on the Bauhaus theme, in
yellow and black typewriter type.”

modernism101.com

1944 ● 1946
8

[Paul Rand]
THIS . . . IS THE STAFFORD STALLION:
A SERIES OF NATIONAL ADVERTISEMENTS FOR STAFFORD FABRICS
WHICH APPEARED DURING 1944
$500
New York: Goodman and Thiese, 1944.
Square quarto. Perfect-bound embossed gray French-folded
wrappers. 24 pp. 15 full-page, 4-color advertisement reproductions. An uncirculated, fine copy. Rare.
Original edition. Stafford was an original client of William Weintraub
& Co., the agency where Rand grabbed the reins of Chief Art Director
after three fruitful years at Esquire. The Stafford Stallion represents
one of Rand’s earliest trademark designs.

This small volume presents the most complete collection of Stafford
Fabrics advertisements available. A previously unknown booklet not
referenced in Steven Heller’s PAUL RAND [New York, Phaidon, 1999].

9

Lucius Beebe
THE STORK CLUB BAR BOOK
New York: Rinehart & Company, Inc., 1946.

$300

Quarto. Red cloth silkscreened in black, green and white.
Printed dust jacket. 136 pp. Recipes. Jacket, binding and typography by Paul Rand. Red cloth lightly mottled. A fine copy
in a fine example of the dust jacket with no visible flaws. A
notoriously difficult book to find in collectible condition.
FIRST edition. One of the best known historic cocktail books and one

of Rand’s most successful book designs. Bon vivant Beebe was once
dubbed “the orchidaceous oracle of café society.” His cocktail primer
remains a comprehensive and witty classic, proposing appropriate
drinks for morning, noon and night. Includes an index of ingredients.

“[Rand’s] talent, wisdom,
and philosophy fuse to
produce a designer of rare
individuality, a designer
who sets a shining example for graphic designers
not only in America but
around the world.”
— Shigeo Fukuda
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Walter Paepcke, Egbert Jacobson and Paul Rand
MODERN ART IN ADVERTISING:
DESIGNS FOR CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA
Chicago: Paul Theobald, 1946.

$150

Quarto. Full decorated cloth. Printed dust jacket. Decorated
cloth boards mirror the dust jacket design. Unpaginated. 90 black
and white reproductions and 39 color plates. A near fine copy
in a nearly very good dust jacket: jacket lightly chipped along
top and bottom edges, with vintage tape reinforcement shadows to verso.
FIRST edition. Cover design, board design and interior typography by
Rand. An excellent vintage snapshot of corporate America’s embrace
of the European Avant-Garde — graphically more intense than the later
— more artsy — Great Ideas series. Many of t he included examples
commissioned by Chairman Paepcke for the Container Corporation of
America have not been reprinted elsewhere.

A Warmly Inscribed Copy

11

Paul Rand
THOUGHTS ON DESIGN
New York: Wittenborn, 1947.

$1,000

Quarto. Trilingual edition, with French and Spanish translations.
Black cloth decorated in gilt. Photographically printed dust
jacket. 164 pp. 94 halftone illustrations and 8 color plates. Textblock lightly shaken and front hinge starting. The dust jacket is
lightly tanned to edges with a couple of very tiny chips, and the
spine is lightly sun-darkened [as usual]. Inscribed on front free
endpaper with the most personable presentation we have encountered from the normally tight-lipped Rand. One of the nicest
copies that we have handled. A nearly fine copy in a nearly fine
dust jacket. Rare thus.
FIRST edition. Quite possibly the most desirable Graphic Design book
ever published. After a decade of establishing himself as the wunderkind
of the emerging field of Graphic Design, Paul Rand sat down to codify his
beliefs and working methodology into a single volume. Thoughts On 
Design was the result.

The final thought from the book is worth repeating: “Even if it is true that
commonplace advertising and exhibitions of bad taste are indicative
of the mental capacity of the man in the street, the opposing argument
is equally valid. Bromidic advertising catering to that bad taste merely perpetuates that mediocrity and denies him one of the most easily
accessible means of aesthetic development.”
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Paul Rand, Dr. Robert Leslie and Hortense Mendel
A-D PRESENTS PAUL RAND
New York: The Composing Room/A-D Gallery, 1947.

$1,500

String-tied portfolio folder printed in black [recto] and orange
[verso]. 8-page stapled letterpressed booklet. 24 black and
white offset plates. SIGNED by Paul Rand on folder verso. A
fine copy. Rare.
Original edition. Elaborate Portfolio containing an 8-page booklet

and 24 individual plates of Rand’s self-curated best work up through the
Spring of 1947. Finely-produced keepsake and an exceptionally rare
piece of ephemera with a blue-chip pedigree.
Erin Malone writes: “In 1936, Dr. Robert Leslie, assisted by Hortense
Mendel, began showing the work of emigre and young artists in an
empty room in The Composing Room offices. Called the A-D Gallery, it
was the first place in New York City dedicated to exhibiting the graphic
and typographic arts.
“The first exhibit as described by Percy Seitlin: “A young man by the
name of Herbert Matter had just arrived in this country from Switzerland
with a bagful of ski posters and photographs of snow covered mountains. Also came camera portraits and various specimens of his typographic work. We decided to let him hang some of his things on the
walls and gave him a party . . . the result was a crowd of almost bargainbasement dimensions, and thirsty too. Everyone was excited by the
audacity and skill of Matter’s work.”
“The A-D Gallery was one of the only places in New York City for young
artists to come into contact with the work of European emigres and
soon became a social meeting place for designers to meet each other,
as well as prospective clients and employers. Dr. Leslie knew many
people in New York and went out of his way to introduce people to each
other. The gallery and the magazine became mirrors of each other. Often a feature in the magazine would become a show and vice-versa.”
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Paul Rand
PORTFOLIO: A NEW KIND OF GRAPHIC ARTS MAGAZINE
N. P. [Cincinnati: Zebra Press, 1949].

$750

Accordion-folded [2 x 8.5 folded to 8.5 x 16 unfolded] brochure
with 8 panels, printed recto only. A fine, uncirculated example.
Original edition. Promotional brochure published in advance of Port-

folio’s first issue. Printed in three colors with full bleeds and halftone
photographic portraits of Giambattista Bodoni, E. McKnight Kauffer,
Fernand Leger, David Stone Martin, Herbert Matter and Paul Rand.
Text descriptions accompany each portrait and provide insight into preproduction development of the legendary magazine.
Fernand Leger was credited with the inaugural cover design, as well
as contributing a portfolio of unpublished paintings. Neither the cover
nor the portfolio were ever printed.
Herbert Matter was slated to contribute “an interesting photographic
series on Women, chiefly nudes, with stress on movement and texture.”
This series was never printed.
And Paul Rand is credited “with the layout of this brochure, and Portfolio’s trade mark and letterhead . . .”
In Heller’s monograph PAUL RAND, the author quotes Frank Zachary
as saying that Rand designed the most beautiful letterhead and promotional brochure that he had ever seen (which are now lost) . . . .
Portfolio is considered Alexey Brodovitch’s greatest achievement
— although short-lived, the magazine captured the dynamic work of
some of his emerging star students from his famous Design Laboratory,
including Irving Penn, Richard Avedon and Art Kane.
The list of contents and contributors for Portfolio magazine reads like
a guest list at some great event hosted by an enlightened art patron.
“Producing a magazine is not unlike giving a party — the editor has to
be a good master of ceremonies,” according to Zachary.
Like Brodovitch, Zachary likened publication design to cinematography, where the pacing of visual sequences plays an important role. “Art
directing and editing are one and the same thing — you have to keep
your eye on both the visual and verbal narration line. “You have to tell
two stories, one in words, one in pictures, completely separate — but
like railroad track, leading to the same place.” Zachary in GRAPHIS
PUBLICATIONS [Zurich, Graphis Press, 1992].
“Paul didn’t think much of magazine design, and he himself was incapable of it,” according to Zachary. “When I was editing Portfolio I asked
Paul to do something in the way of a format, and he just couldn’t do it.”
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14

Frank Zachary [Editor] and Alexey Brodovitch [Art Director]
PORTFOLIO. A MAGAZINE FOR THE GRAPHIC ARTS
$250
Cincinnati: Zebra Press, Volume 1, Number 1, Winter 1950.
Folio. Thick printed wrappers. 100 pp. Variety of paper stocks
and bound-in inserts throughout. Wrappers show parallel creases along the spine and a few thumb creases as well as mild
edgewear. The interior of the magazine is face-stitched with
a perfect-bound wraparound cover. Binding glue has dried out
and wrappers are loose but 100 percent intact. Corners bumped
and worn. One page has a large [2” x 4”] chip out of the upper corner, affecting one of the Richard Avedon photographs.
A good copy.
Original edition. The scarcest of the three issues published in this

magazines’ short lifespan — Brodovitch’s refusal to allow advertising
to mar the flow of this magazine led to its quick demise: only three
issues were published from 1950 to 1951.
Includes Trademarks by Paul Rand: a 2-page article with bound-in booklet featuring 12 trademarks.

15

Egbert Jacobson [Editor]
SEVEN DESIGNERS LOOK AT TRADEMARK DESIGN
Chicago: Paul Theobald, 1952.

$300

Quarto. Embossed yellow cloth decorated in red. Printed
dust jacket. Red endpapers with black vignettes. 172 pp.
400 illustrations in various colors. Former owners signature
on front endpaper under the jacket flap. Beautiful example of
the fragile, unclipped dust jacket: one tiny chip to rear upper
corner, a trace of nicking along edges and a short closed
tear on the rear panel. Spine is not sun-faded [as usual with
the pink jacket]. A fine copy — rare in this condition.
FIRST edition. One of the coolest graphic design books ever published
— assembled around original, illustrated essays by Herbert Bayer, Will
Burtin, Creston Doner, Alvin Lustig, Paul Rand and Bernard Rudofsky.

From Jacobson’s introduction: “Herbert Bayer then offers a brief classification of the various trademark types. Alvin Lustig discusses the
development of their ideas and forms. Paul Rand shows how they may
be given new emphasis and variety. Will Burtin stresses their traditional
and developing application. In a single case history, H. Creston Doner
demonstrates the need for periodic re-evaluation.”
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Robert Goldwater
MODERN ART IN YOUR LIFE
New York: Museum of Modern Art, 1953.

$50

Quarto. Printed and stapled wrappers. 48 pp. 143 black and
white photographs. Uncoated cover lightly soiled and spotted.
Edges lightly age-toned, as usual. Cover design by Paul Rand.
A very good copy.
Original edition. Revised edition of the MoMA Bulletin [Volume 17,

Number 1; 1949]. Rand nailed the concept of this book with a perfect visual image — widely recognized as one of his most iconic covers.
A primer on how modern art had infiltrated everyday life in postwar
America. All aspects of modern culture are represented: architecture,
furniture, fabrics, ceramics, textiles, books, posters, exhibits, sculpture, graphic design are tied together in a tasteful MoMA knot.

17

Takashi Miyayama [Editor] and Hiroshi Ohchi [Art Director]
IDEA: INTERNATIONAL ADVERTISING ART
$225
Tokyo: Seibundo- Shinkosha, Volume 2, Number 9, January 1955.
Slim folio. Parallel texts in Japanese and English. Perfect-bound
and stitched thick printed wrappers. 92 pp. Well illustrated in
black and white. 4 pages in full color. Light wear overall, with
a sun-faded spine. Interior unmarked and very clean. Cover
design by Paul Rand. A very good or better copy. Uncommon.
Original edition. Idea served as the Japanese equivalent of Graphis

— a magazine dedicating to promoting the Graphic Arts of a certain
region to the rest of the world. Idea offered the contemporary viewer a
glimpse into Japanese Graphic Design Culture as it emerged from the
ashes of World War II and made its influence felt on a global scale.
Includes illustrated profiles of Alvin Lustig, Georg Olden, Ladislav
Sutnar, Will Burtin, Bill Sokol, Edward Carini, Paul Rand, A. F. Arnold,
Gene Federico, John Milligan and Lester Beall.
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Yusaku Kamekura [Editor]
PAUL RAND: HIS WORK FROM 1946 TO 1958
Tokyo & New York: Zokeisha & Alfred A. Knopf, 1959.

$250

Square quarto. Text in English and Japanese. Green cloth
stamped in pink. Olive endpapers. Cardboard slipcase with
printed label. Printed dust jacket. 132 pp. 150 plates, 31 in
color. A fine copy in a very good example of the publishers slipcase with expected light wear, including one scratch to the
front panel. Rare in this condition.
First American Edition. Includes four sets of notes on Rand by Kamekura,

Bernard Rudofsky, Giovanni Pintori and Hans Schleger, followed by sections on Rand’s work on pictures and billboards, newspaper advertisements, magazine advertisements, packaging and product design, direct
mail, jacket designs, covers and illustrations and paintings, with an additional section by Kamekura on “One Day with Paul Rand.”

With Hand-Written Note on Paul Rand’s Letterhead

19

Paul Rand and Gibson A. Danes [introduction]
THE TRADEMARKS OF PAUL RAND — A SELECTION
New York: George Wittenborn, Inc. 1960.

$1,500

Square quarto. Stiff, printed french-folded wrappers. The interior signatures are perfect-bound in the Japanese style.
Cover design and typography by the author. General formatting and printing by Hiram Ash at the School of Art and Architecture, Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut. Internally
near fine with slightly edgeworn and shelf-soiled wrappers.
First edition; limited to 450 copies. 12 of Rand’s classic trademarks.
Each mark is presented as a full-page design element with all printing
in spot-color. The printer Hiram Ash’s personal copy, with a laid in, handwritten note from Paul Rand on his own stationery [at left].

It remains fascinating to see which marks Rand was most proud of in
1960. THE TRADEMARKS OF PAUL RAND definitely acts as an agendasetter for how Rand wanted to control his legacy. Gibson Danes’ introduction also reinforces this point, as well as his decision to appoint
Rand Professor of Graphic Design at Yale University’s graduate school
of design in 1956.
According to a Wittenborn trade advertisement in Typographica 3
(London: Lund Humphries, June 1961), THE TRADEMARKS OF PAUL
RAND was issued in a 450-copy press run and subsequently offered at
$7.50 per copy. This limitation makes this volume the rarest title authored by Rand.
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Paul Rand
WESTINGHOUSE GRAPHICS IDENTIFICATION MANUAL /
IMAGE BY DESIGN
Pittsburgh: Westinghouse Electric Corporation, 1961.

$1,500

Slim quarto. Thick printed covers with acetate panels. Wire
spiral binding. 32 pp. Elaborate graphic design printed in spot
colors throughout. Trace of handling wear. A nearly fine copy
housed in original Westinghouse mailing envelope.

“The design programme launched by Rand for
Westinghouse is as historically important as 
the IBM legacy.”
— Steven Heller

Slim quarto. Printed folded wrappers in two colors: singlefold to produce a 4-page brochure. Elaborate graphic design. A nearly fine copy.
Original editions. Two volumes housed in matching [uncirculated]
Westinghouse envelope. These titles explain and illustrate the proper
usage of the Westinghouse Logo in every possible situation and iteration,
from matchbooks to water towers.

“The purpose of this folder is not to hamper but to encourage individual initiative. The few limitations set forth, namely: diligent and
thoughtful adherence to the basic design of logotype and trademark,
and proper use of the selling statement are merely tools for creating
a cohesive corporate image.”
Early example of one of the most successful Corporate Design Programs in history: when Westinghouse hired Eliot Noyes as ConsultantDirector of Design in 1959, Noyes hired Charles Eames to work on
products and displays, and Rand to redesign the logo and graphics.
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Paul Rand [Designer]
THE IBM PAVILION [NEW YORK WORLD’S FAIR 1964 – 65] $175
Armonk, NY: International Business Machines Corporation, n.d.
Square slim quarto. Thick printed perfect-bound wrappers with
letterpress scoring. 32 pp. Color photographs throughout.
White wrappers with trace of handling. A fine, fresh copy.
Original edition. Text, photography and diagrams acting as a guide-

book to the IBM Pavilion. The Pavilion was designed by the Office of
Charles Eames and Eero Saarinen Associates. Includes photography
by Charles and Ray Eames.
When IBM needed to update their look, they turned the work over to
Paul Rand, Charles Eames, George Nelson, Edgar Kaufmann and Eliot
Noyes. They did a good job.

22
		

Paul Rand
A PROPOSED LOGOTYPE / TRADEMARK:
CUMMINS ENGINE COMPANY, INC.
Weston, CT: Paul Rand Inc, January 1965.

$1,000

Square folio. Thick, printed silver french folded wrappers.
26 pp. Elaborate graphic design printed in spot colors throughout. The interior signatures are perfect-bound in the Japanese style. Internally fine with lightly worn wrappers. A nearly
fine copy. Rare.
UNKNOWN LIMITATION. A singular glimpse into the politics of trademark

design — Rand designed this Cummins logo in 1965, and then redesigned the logo in 1973. They say history belongs to the victors, and
the 1973 Cummins “C” logo is the one everybody remembers. This
presentation book shows Rand’s original solution to the problem: a
trademark that is virtually unknown to contemporary audiences. Not
referenced in Heller.
“These custom made booklets may go to anything from 25 to 100 topranking executives.” Stanly Mason: ‘How Paul Rand Presents Trade-Mark
Designs To Clients’ [Graphis 153. Zurich: Graphis Press, Volume 27,
Number 153, 1971, p. 54]

“. . . we don’t think design can make a poor product
good, whether  the product be a machine, a building
or a promotional brochure. But we are convinced that
good design can materially help a good product realize
its full potential . . . good design is good business.”
— Thomas J. Watson, Jr.
Chairman of the Board, IBM Corporation
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Paul Rand [Honorary Chairman], 
International Center for the Typographic Arts
TYPOMUNDUS 20
New York City: Reinhold Publishing Corporation, 1966.

$125

Quarto. Text in English, French and German. White cloth
stamped in gold. Printed dust jacket. Unpaginated. 575
black and white typographic examples. Minor shelf wear including yellowing. Former owners inkstamp on front free endpaper. Jacket with shelf wear including yellowing, small tears
on the front and back cover’s bottom fore edge and some
smudging on the back cover. A very good copy.
First edition. Over 500 entries were selected from 10,000 entries
by the jur y for Typomundus 20; they include a “cross-section of
graphic communication since 1900: advertising, packaging, posters, books, trademarks, etc.” The exhibition premiered in New York
City in 1965 and also at Vision 65, an ICTA world congress on communication at Southern Illinois University. Jury members included
Horst Erich Wolter, Olle Eksell, Hans Neuburg, Anton Stankowski,
Louis Dorfsman, Carl Dair, Piet Zwart, Roger Excoffon, Hiromu Hara,
Max Caflisch, Oldrich Hlavsa and Hermann Zapf.

Laid in is a copy of the Call for Entries. Text in English, French and
German. A very good original Prospectus printed in two colors and
folded into quarters, as mailed. Newsprint lightly toned with two
small chips out of the perforated left edge.

“In a profession that is constantly
pulled toward the banal, the trivial,
and the predictable, the history 
of [Rand’s] accomplishment
keeps us honest.”
— Milton Glaser

An Inscribed Copy

24

Paul Rand
HOUSE MARK: FORD MOTOR COMPANY
[A PROPOSAL TO FORD MOTOR COMPANY
FOR A NEW HOUSE MARK BY PAUL RAND]
Weston, CT: Paul Rand, Inc. 1966.

$1,500

Square folio. Thick, printed wrappers. 36 pp. 3 fold-outs. The
interior signatures are perfect-bound in the Japanese style and
printed rectos only. Cover design and typography by the author.
Internally fine with wrappers lightly worn with sun-faded spine.
INSCRIBED by Paul Rand on title page.
UNKNOWN LIMITATION. Walks Ford executives through the process
of designing and implementing a new Trademark. Includes a brief reconstruction of the atmosphere of the era in which the Ford trademark
originated; an ‘animated’ presentation of the proposed design; a study
in size flexibility; a detailed comparison of the old and updated marks;
an owners manual; examples of dealer identification signs; and fold-outs
showing use on a trailer and a building.
With a track record including Esquire Magazine (1938), Coronet Brandy (1941), Helbros Watch Company (1943), Borzoi Books (1945),
Smith, Kline and French Laboratories (1945), Robeson Cutlery Corporation (1947), El Producto Cigar Company (1952), International Business
Machines Corporation (1956), Harcourt Brace and Company (1957),
Colorforms (1959), Consolidated Cigar Corporation (1959), Westinghouse Electric Corporation (1960), UPS (1961), ABC (1962), etc. Rand
was ready to update the trademark for the Ford Motor Company. The
mark was not adopted.
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1967 ● 1968 ● 1970
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F. H. K. Henrion and Alan Parkin
DESIGN COORDINATION AND CORPORATE IMAGE
$300
New York and London: Reinhold Publishing/Studio Vista, 1967.
Square quarto. Black cloth stamped in metallic blue. Orange
endpapers. 208 pp. Profusely illustrated with one-, two- and
4-color examples. Black cloth lightly mottled. Faint inkstamp
to orange front free endpaper. Laminated aluminum foil jacket
lightly scratched with trace of edgewear. Interior unmarked and
very clean. Out-of-print. A nearly fine copy.
First edition. Printed in Gouda Holland by NV Drukkerij Koch en Knuttel.
“Dust jacket printed in 4-colors by letterpress using the Dufex process.
The material is wax-laminated aluminum foil and it should not be
subjected to high temperature.”

Includes well-illustrated case studies for IBM and Westinghouse.

26
		

Paul Rand
A NEW SYMBOL FOR THE UNITED STATES 		
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR:
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
$500
Weston, CT: Paul Rand Inc, June 1968.
Square folio. Thick, printed french folded wrappers. 22 pp. The
interior signatures are perfect-bound in the Japanese style
and printed rectos only. Cover design and typography by the
author. Internally fine with wrappers lightly worn at edges. A
very good copy. Rare.
UNKNOWN LIMITATION. Rand wrote “It is only by association with a
product, a service, a business, or a corporation that a logo takes on any
real meaning. It derives its meaning and usefulness from the quality
of that which it symbolizes.”

27
		

Ben Rosen
THE CORPORATE SEARCH FOR VISUAL IDENTITY: A STUDY
OF 15 OUTSTANDING CORPORATE DESIGN PROGRAMS
New York: Van Nostrand Reinhold, 1970.

$75

Quarto. Black cloth stamped in silver and blue. Printed dust
jacket. 260 pp. Well illustrated in black and white. Jacket
edges lightly worn, otherwise a nearly fine copy.
First edition. Includes an in-depth look at the visual identity program
for IBM and Westinghouse by Paul Rand and Eliot Noyes.
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1972 ● 1976
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Paul Rand
THE IBM LOOK
$200
Armonk, NY: International Business Machines Corporation, 1972.
Quarto. Stapled printed self-wrappers. 16 pp. Diagrams and text
throughout. Supplement to the IBM Design Guide. A fine copy.
Original edition. Written and designed by Rand to answer the sim-

ple question: “What is the IBM look?”
“Material shown on these pages is based on talks by Paul Rand to
IBM personnel in 1971. Because of the importance to the understanding of the design and application of the IBM logotype, it has
been made part of the Design Guide.”
Paul Rand was selected to revamp the IBM logo by Thomas J. Watson,
Jr., the president of the multinational giant in 1956. Rand’s concept of
expanded typography within a contained format gave birth to a new
corporate identity. The IBM logo with the three letters in bold font was
a design concept that gave birth to corporate and public awareness at
the same time. Rand’s logo design was modified in 1960, and the
striped logo design was unveiled in 1972.

29

Paul Rand
THE PRINTING SALESMAN’S HERALD [Book 35]
$35
New York: Champion Papers, Champion International Corporation, 1975.
Quar to. Glossy printed wrappers. Unpaginated [42]. Color
plates. Bump to lower corner. Special Issue on Paul Rand, designed by Rand, naturally. A very good or better copy.
First edition. “This special edition of The Printing Salesman’s Her-

ald is devoted exclusively to Paul Rand and his work. Rand has been
a prime mover in establishing graphic design as a respected profession. His continuing efforts have help convince business leaders
around the world of the central importance of good design as an integral part of a company’s public posture . . . .”
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1984

30

Midori IMatake [Editor] and Yoshihisa Ishihara [Editor in Chief]
IDEA SPECIAL ISSUE
30 INFLUENTIAL DESIGNERS OF THE CENTURY
$125
Tokyo: Seibundo-Shinkosha, 1984.

31

Paul Rand
IBM DESIGN PROGRAM [folder title]
Armonk, NY: International Business Machines Corporation, 
n.d. [November 1984].

$100

Quarto. Parallel texts in Japanese and English. Thick printed
wrappers. 136 pp. Illustrated with color and black and white
work examples from the careers of the 30 features designers.
Light wear to the perfect-bound spine. A very good or better
copy. Cover design by Paul Rand.

Folder printed in full color, housing 4 IBM Design Guide
sheets printed in 2-color with 3-hole punches on three of four
sheets. Folder lightly worn with faint paper-clip mark. Logo
specification sheets in fine condition. Overall a very good or
better copy.

Original edition. Includes a chronological chart of modern design and

Original edition. Standards sheets describing the proper usage of
the IBM Eight-Striped Logo [Revised May 1981]. Includes EightStriped Logo (Positive); Eight-Striped Logo (Negative); Eight-Striped
Logos (Positive) and Eight-Striped Logos (Negative).

illustrated profiles of Herbert Bayer, Paul Rand, Charles Eames, Max
Bill, L. Moholy-Nagy, Saul Steinberg, Josef Müller-Brockmann, Will Burtin, Ben Shahn, E. McKnight Kauffer, A. M. Cassandre, Gyorgy Kepes,
Raymond Sauvignac, George Nelson, Herbert Leupin, Giovanni Pintori,
Leo Lionni, El Lissitzky, Raymond Loewy, Eric Gill, Henry Dreyfuss, 
Hiromu Hara, Ladislav Sutnar, Tapio Wirkkala, Takashi Kohno, Jan
Tschichold, Paul Colin, Shichiro Umatake, Hiroshi Ohchi, Ayao Yamana
and Midori Imatake.
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1985 ● 1986
With Yale University School of Art Ephemera

32

Paul Rand
A DESIGNER’S ART
New Haven: Yale University Press, 1985.

$250

Octavo. Black flexible cloth boards embossed and stamped in
gold. Printed dust jacket. 240 pp. 153 black and white illustrations and 55 color plates. A fine copy.
First edition. 27 Collected essays and illustrations in a revised and

updated version of THOUGHTS ON DESIGN [1947]. Laid in are two
pieces of ephemera from the Yale University School of Art: a 5 x 7 embossed and letterpresses invitation to the Dean and Faculty celebration
of the publication of A DESIGNER’S ART [January 17th, 1986] and a
7.5 x 10 grey felt single folded printed program of the evenings’ festivities, including menu, music and guest list by seating arrangement.
It looks like a night to be remembered.

33

Paul Rand
NEXT: THE SIGN OF THE NEXT GENERATION
OF COMPUTERS FOR EDUCATION
Weston, CT: Paul Rand, Spring 1986.

$1,000

Octavo. Perfect-bound self-wrappers. 20 pp. Interior signatures
are perfect-bound in the Japanese style. Hint of handling wear,
otherwise a fine copy.
UNKNOWN LIMITATION. Written and designed for Steve Jobs, the founder
of Apple Computer. “In this veritable textbook of logo design, Rand
explained the decisions surrounding his type choices and how these
simple letters were transformed into a mnemonic mark.” [Heller]

Once upon a time, Jobs had an idea for a user-friendly personal computer that ran on a UNIX platform. He had the technology. He had the
money. But he needed a logo. You know where this is going.
“Paul understood the purpose and power of logos better than anyone
in history,” explained Jobs after paying $100,000 for the mark in 1986.
“He was also the greatest living graphic designer.” [Heller]
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1987 ● 1988
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Paul Rand
GOOD DESIGN IS GOOD WILL
New Haven: Yale University School of Art, 1987.

$75

Slim quarto. Stapled felt printed and embossed wrappers. 12 pp.
Beautifully typeset. A fine, uncirculated copy.
Original edition. Addresses the poor design decisions often made
by major corporations and how such decisions can impact their bottom line. An edited version of the essay appeared in Design Form 
and Chaos [1993].
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Paul Rand
PAUL RAND — MOHAWK GRAPHICS COLLECTION
Cohoes: Mohawk Papers Mills, 1988.

$750

Folio. Publishers mailing envelope. Embossed and printed envelope housing production notes, printed index and 18 individual lithographed prints. Prints measure 11”w x 16”h. A fine
example with only a slight bump to the corners in original grey
paper envelope and mailing envelope, as issued.
First edition. Issued by the Mohawk Papers Mills as a paper promo-

tion to showcase various Mohawk papers and their performance under rather rigorous press and proofing conditions.
Production techniques include 150 line-screen separations from flat
art, original paintings and 35 mm slides. Back of pages 1 thru 18
were lithographed with PMS 402 flat gray ink. Process inks were
fluorescent yellow and magenta, process cyan and flat black. Finishing includes hot embossing and gold foil stamping.
Here we quote Rand’s production instructions at length: “Standard
color separations will not give good results on uncoated paper. Highlights need to be reduced by about 5% and shadow dots should be no
greater than 85%.
“Press proofs are the only way a printer can really tell what the color
separation is going to look like. Chromalin and Matchprint proofs should
not be used. They appear too sharp and colors look too bright.
“Once a color approval has been given on press, the pressman should
increase his ink density from 5 to 7 points on the densitometer to
allow for dry back to the ok’d wet color that was approved.” Don’t
try these instructions with your pressman.
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1988 ● 1994
A Signed Copy
37
36

Virginia Smith [Editor]
ARTOGRAPH # 6: PAUL RAND
New York: Baruch College, CUNY, 1988.

$250

Paul Rand
A NEW LOGO DESIGN FOR THE LIMITED:
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216
Weston, CT: Paul Rand, n.d. [1988].

$500

Octavo. Per fect-bound felt French folded wrappers. 26 pp.
Elaborate graphic design printed in spot colors throughout.
Interior signatures are perfect-bound in the Japanese style. A
fine copy.

Square quarto. Thick, photographically printed and letterpress
scored wrappers. 36 pp. Elaborate graphic design printed in
spot colors throughout. Various paper stocks. Wrappers lightly
worn. One tiny tear to margin of interior page, with no text
nor artwork affected. SIGNED by Paul Rand on title page. A
nearly fine copy. Rare.

UNKNOWN LIMITATION. Written and designed by Rand for The Limited,

a large chain of retail clothing stores based in Columbus, Ohio. The
book walked through the process of designing and implementing a
new Trademark. Includes a brief history of fashion retail, readability,
the problem of “the,” a study in size flexibility, variety and usage.

Original edition. Devoted to an interview with Rand by Baruch Col-

lege students. Illustrated with student photographs of the interview
session as well as work examples. Edited and art-directed by Virginia
Smith, Yale MFA 1958.

“. . . Rand did not deal directly with the chairman, but rather an enthusiastic, secondary manager. After deliberation The Limited’s Chief Executive rejected the mark without giving a reason.” [Heller]

Includes illustrated profiles of several European designers from whom
Rand had learned lessons. Profiled are Otto Arpke, Lucian Bernhard,
Alexey Brodovitch, A. M. Cassandre, Wilhelm Deffke, O. H. W. Hadank,
Gustav Jensen, Alfred Mahlau, Hans Schleger and Valentin Zietara.
38

Paul Rand
A LOGO FOR E. F. [ENGLISH FIRST]
Weston, CT: Paul Rand, January 1994.

$500

Octavo. Perfect-bound printed wrappers. 18 pp. Elaborate graphic
design printed in spot colors throughout. Interior signatures are
perfect-bound in the Japanese style. A fine copy.
UNKNOWN LIMITATION. Written and designed by Rand for E. F. — English

First. “In this presentation booklet Rand explained the wrong typographic decisions before revealing his hypnotic design, and its many
applications for the final logo.” [Heller]
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1994 ● 1996
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Paul Rand
AMERICAN EXPRESS IS A GREAT NAME . . .
Weston, CT: Paul Rand, February 1994.

$500

Octavo. Perfect-bound printed and letterpress scored wrappers.
26 pp. Elaborate graphic design printed in spot colors throughout. Interior signatures are perfect-bound in the Japanese style.
A fine copy.
Original edition. Written and designed by Rand for redesign of the
American Express Logo. “American Express Company (NYSE: AXP) or
AmEx, is an American multinational financial services corporation
headquartered in Three World Financial Center, Manhattan. Founded
in 1850, it is one of the 30 components of the Dow Jones Industrial
Average. The company is best known for its credit card, charge card,
and traveler’s cheque businesses. Amex cards account for approximately 24% of the total dollar volume of credit card transactions in
the US, the highest of any card issuer.” [Wikipedia]

Included is no information on their corporate identity, or lack thereof.

In Publishers Shrinkwrap
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Paul Rand
FROM LASCAUX TO BROOKLYN
New Haven: Yale University Press, 1996.

$50

Quarto. Gray flexible cloth boards stamped in gold. Printed
dust jacket. 200 pp. 20 black and white illustrations and
60 color plates. An uncirculated copy.
First edition. In his final book, Rand awakens readers to the lessons

of the cave paintings of Lascaux — that art is intuitive, autonomous,
and timeless. He shows how this is so in works of art regardless of
era, place, purpose, style, or genre. Rand presents a primer on aesthetics and illustrates his ideas with examples of his own stunning
graphic work as well as with an eclectic collection of masterpieces.
[The Publisher]
“A handsome, delightful, and eloquent book — perhaps the most wonderful thing he’s done — in large part because it possesses the traits
that are cited in the text as attributes of esthetic form. Further, he
uses written language with the same care and precision that designers
insist should be used with graphic communication. At its best, his writing is graceful, enlivened, and spare — like his finest logos.” [Print]
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Paul Rand
IBM PRODUCT CENTER:
GRAPHIC IDENTIFICATION STANDARDS
$500
Armonk, NY: International Business Machines Corporation, n.d.
Quarto. Wire spiral-bound Stiff embossed silver wrappers.
36 pp. One fold-out. Color diagrams and text throughout. Trace
of wear to edges. A nearly fine copy.
Original edition. Published to answer every possible question about
the correct application of the IBM Logo within the context of an IBM
Product Center. Consider this title a viable substitute to a Graduate
Level seminar in Corporate Identification Standards and Execution, as
taught by the undisputed master of the form.

Addresses all aspects of proper usage for official emblem, electric
signs, construction of electric signs, alternate version, nomenclature
of individual countries, exterior mounting and installation, interior wall
mounting, art work preparation of interior signs, suggested texts,
method of hanging, free-standing exterior electric signs, vertical panel
signs, suggested text and art preparation, shopping bags, printed forms,
stationery, wallpaper patterns and more.
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Paul Rand
THE IBM LOGO: ITS USE IN COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
$500
Armonk, NY: International Business Machines Corporation, n.d.
Quarto. Perfect-bound stiff wrappers. 32 pp. Diagrams and text
throughout. A fine copy.
Original edition. Printed in 4-color throughout. Written and designed
by Rand to illustrate the rules of engagement: 8-Line Versus 13-Line,
Excessive Use of the Logo, the Animated Logo and other company
identification problems.
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